
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2703 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022 

 
  

MICRO-ENTERPRISES IN RURAL AREAS 
 
 
†2703.                    MS. S. JOTHIMANI: 
 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
 
a) the number of micro enterprises set up in rural areas of Tamil Nadu, particularly in Karur 
Constituency under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) along with estimated 
employment generated and subsidy disbursed during the last three years; 
b) the details of promotion campaigns run by the Government and its offices to raise awareness about 
the PMEGP scheme in rural areas along with the expenditure incurred on such activities during the last 
three years, State-wise; 
c) the number of entrepreneurs from Tamil Nadu that have received support for exports under the 
International Cooperation Scheme during the last three years along with broad categories/nature of 
industries supported; and 
d) the number of MSMEs from Tamil Nadu, particularly from Karur constituency that have availed 
benefits of under the Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme along with broad categories/nature of 
industries supported? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a):       District-wise number of micro enterprises set up, Margin Money (subsidy) disbursed and estimated 
employment generated under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) in the 
State of Tamil Nadu, including Karur district, during last three years is given at Annexure-I. 
 
(b):     Under the Backward and Forward Linkages (BFL) component of the scheme, there is provision for 
organizing awareness camps, workshops, exhibitions, publicity through print media including vernacular, 
display of standees and banners in Government offices, free 2-day Entrepreneurship Development 
Programme (EDP) training, Sunday webinars, etc. to increase the awareness of the scheme. 
Details of various events conducted during last three years to increase awareness of the scheme are given 
below: 
 

Sr. No.  Events 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  
1 Awareness Camps 310 72 699 
2 Workshops 23 11 24 
3 Exhibitions 51 04 24 

 
State-wise details of fund spent under Backward and Forward Linkages, which includes the components 
for increasing awareness of the scheme, during last three years is given at Annexure-II. 



 
(c):         The details of number of entrepreneurs from Tamil Nadu who have received support for exports 
under the International Cooperation scheme along with broad categories/nature of industries supported 
during the last three years is given below:  
 

Financial year 
 

No. of Entrepreneurs 
assisted 

Broad categories/nature of industries supported 

2019-20 80 Machine tools & metalwares, Food processing 
sector 

2020-21 15 Manufacturing of Leather products 
2021-22  0 - 

 
(d):         Number of MSMEs in Tamil Nadu, including in Karur District, benefitted under Procurement and 
Marketing Support (PMS) scheme in 2021-22 is given below: 
 

Number of MSMEs benefitted in Tamil Nadu, 
including in Karur District 

Broad categories nature of industries 
supported 

39 Micro  
13 Small  

 
**** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-I : 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2703 for answer 
on 22.12.2022 

District-wise performance under PMEGP in Tamil Nadu during last three years 

Sr.  
No
. 

Tamil Nadu  
(District-wise) 

2019-20 2020-21  2021-22  

Units 
Assist

ed 

M.M. 
Disburse

d  
(Rs. In 
lakhs) 

Estimat
ed 

Employ
ment 

Unit
s 

Assis
ted 

M.M. 
Disburse
d (Rs. In 

lakhs) 

Estima
ted 

Emplo
yment 

Unit
s 

Assis
ted 

M.M. 
Disburse
d (Rs. In 

lakhs) 

Estima
ted 

Emplo
yment 

1 Ariyalur 117 100.23 936 106 98.86 848 102 97.92 816 
2 Chennai 63 101.52 504 101 204.44 808 169 329.04 1352 
3 Chengalpet 0 0.00 0 47 124.89 376 82 214.14 656 
4 Coimbatore 199 933.25 1592 187 1006.98 1496 212 1083.66 1696 
5 Cuddalore 87 279.52 696 107 440.08 856 164 486.50 1312 
6 Dharmapuri 116 403.64 928 90 372.43 720 77 337.10 616 
7 Erode 160 722.32 1280 218 922.99 1744 198 781.30 1584 
8 Kanchipuram 125 320.61 1000 115 267.15 920 135 269.33 1080 
9 Karur 105 564.10 840 71 348.82 568 123 624.87 984 
10 Kallakurichi 0 0.00 0 20 58.24 160 47 156.64 376 
11 Krishnagiri 94 400.43 752 86 370.21 688 99 394.63 792 
12 Mayiladuthurai 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 28 55.14 224 
13 Nagapattinam 107 216.28 856 199 460.77 1592 160 308.20 1280 
14 Namakkal 143 791.80 1144 210 1147.09 1680 298 1514.10 2384 
15 Nilgiris 36 59.84 288 62 72.96 496 49 55.01 392 
16 Perambalur 57 73.10 456 64 122.87 512 72 183.21 576 
17 Ranipet 0 0.00 0 21 89.39 168 69 175.14 552 
18 Salem 272 973.92 2176 277 1073.18 2216 400 1660.49 3200 
19 Tenkasi 0 0.00 0 46 71.39 368 84 101.83 672 
20 Thanjavur 157 330.53 1256 176 359.97 1408 325 747.04 2600 
21 Thiruchirappalli 105 233.02 840 103 264.96 824 120 364.35 960 
22 Thiruvallore 204 718.13 1632 133 467.67 1064 207 576.65 1656 
23 Thiruvarur 172 408.75 1376 153 290.82 1224 218 449.73 1744 
24 Tiruvannamalai 183 524.91 1464 135 355.47 1080 154 385.13 1232 
25 Tirupur 125 855.43 1000 170 1093.34 1360 166 890.53 1328 
26 Vellore 153 464.01 1224 122 302.77 976 100 253.98 800 
27 Villupuram 120 388.69 960 104 409.15 832 120 295.83 960 

28 Dindigul 89 282.00 712 92 314.23 736 113 381.14 904 

 

29 Kanniyakumari 145 273.73 1160 192 383.45 1536 189 353.76 1512 
30 Madurai 101 266.62 808 146 372.87 1168 202 520.03 1616 
31 Pudukottai 113 230.59 904 170 386.92 1360 159 353.63 1272 
32 Ramanathapuam 462 218.81 3696 426 153.82 3408 141 168.28 1128 
33 Sivagangai 104 178.95 832 85 180.15 680 84 237.29 672 
34 Theni 89 171.09 712 75 153.39 600 83 192.67 664 
35 Tirunelveli 638 391.40 5104 397 319.83 3176 328 333.33 2624 
36 Tirupattur 0 0.00 0 38 215.45 304 113 348.37 904 
37 Thoothukudi 445 268.02 3560 352 333.04 2816 473 403.98 3784 
38 Tuticorin 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 
39 Virudhunagar 87 260.22 696 92 271.53 736 109 361.79 872 

  Total 5173 12405.46 41384 5188 13881.57 41504 5972 16445.76 47776 



Annexure-II: 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2703 for answer 
on 22.12.2022. 
State-wise fund disbursed under Backward and Forward Linkages (Rs. in lakh) 

Sr.   No. 
STATES   /   UNION 

TERRITORIES 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 17.80 111.17 138.81 
2 Himachal Pradesh 118.14 50.39 15.09 
3 Punjab 60.60 0.00  0 
4 Chandigarh (UT) 0 0.00 15.11 
5 Haryana 84.50 27.65 43.11 
6 Delhi 42.54 30.91 7.44 
7 Rajasthan 242.44 60.83 44.62 
8 Uttarakhand 87.20 98.28 25.15 
9 Uttar Pradesh 299.40 298.16 212.00 
10 Chhattisgarh 108.76 102.43 17.69 
11 Madhya Pradesh 205.40 145.87 107.02 
12 Sikkim 3.60 20.57 8.29 
13 Arunachal Pradesh 3.40 33.33 44.22 
14 Nagaland 54.90 86.11 1.61 
15 Manipur 55.73 32.48 11.16 
16 Mizoram 0 0.00 62.51 
17 Tripura 77.14 57.11 6.25 
18 Meghalaya 47.70 25.20 12.17 
19 Assam 74.20 131.85 101.91 
20 Bihar 129.00 63.29 0 
21 West Bengal 170.45 90.90 24.64 
22 Jharkhand 36.00 89.95 76.80 
23 Odisha 0 21.89 46.90 
24 Gujarat 155.20 124.76 0 
25 Maharashtra 296.20 160.81 71.44 
26 Goa 0 0.00 17.75 
27 Andhra Pradesh 65.20 75.24 0.98 
28 Telangana 110.60 111.40  0 

29 Karnataka 239.51 173.64 68.71 
30 Kerala 84.30 17.96 37.40 
31 Tamil Nadu 267.58 317.78 51.04 
32 Departmental  1307.19 3068.47 4669.54 
 GRAND   TOTAL 4444.68 5628.43 5939.36 

 

 




